

**19-1150 / 19-1167**  
**Oral Argument Has Not Been Scheduled Yet**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

CADILLAC OF NAPERVILLE, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Respondent.*

---

Petition for Review of Order of National Labor Relations Board

---

**PETITIONER'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

Michael P. MacHarg ([mmacharg@taylorenghish.com](mailto:mmacharg@taylorenghish.com))  
TAYLOR ENGLISH DUMA LLP  
1600 Parkwood Circle, Suite 200  
Atlanta, GA 30339  
(941) 267-2178

Tae Y. Kim ([tkim@freeborn.com](mailto:tkim@freeborn.com))  
FREEBORN & PETERS LLP  
311 South Wacker Drive, Suite 3000  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(312) 360-6000

*Attorneys for Petitioner*  
*Cadillac of Naperville, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Board Abused its Discretion by Ruling that CON’s Counsel Could Not Retain the Witness Affidavits Throughout the Hearing .....	2
II. The Board Fails to Show That Bisbikis Retained the Act’s Protection When He Profanely Name-Called Laskaris .....	4
A. The Cases Relied on by the Board Have No Application Here Because the Employees Did Not Call Their Supervisors Names in Those Cases .....	5
B. The Board’s <i>Post Hoc</i> Denial That Less Offensive Conduct Than Bisbikis’ Profane Name-Calling Caused Employees to Lose the Act’s Protection in Other Cases Fails .....	7
C. The Board Misstates What it Sought Input for in <i>Gen. Motors     LLC</i> , Where the Board Recently Overruled <i>Atlantic Steel</i> .....	9
III. The Board Fails to Show That CON Violated the Act When it Set Forth a Procedure For How the Union Would Access its Employees During Company Time .....	11
IV. Laskaris’ Vague Pre-Strike Comment That “Things Wouldn’t be the Same,” is Not an Unlawful Threat .....	13
V. Towe’s Action Caused Him to Lose the Act’s Protections .....	16
VI. Laskaris’ Factual Statement that He Would Layoff the Technicians if There was No Work, is a Lawful Statement .....	18
VII. Illegal Recordings Should Not Be Admissible as Evidence .....	21
VIII. Laskaris’ Factual Statement That Stricter Enforcement of the Rules Would Make Work-Life Harder is Not an NLRA Violation .....	22
IX. Laskaris’ Vague Statement that Grievances Will Get You Nowhere, is Not an Unlawful Threat .....	24
X. Laskaris’ Ridiculous Statement that He Would Eat the Technicians Kidneys is Not a Statement That Would Coerce Union Activity .....	25

XI. Laskaris’ Statement to Higgins Was Not Based on Higgin’s Protected Activity, Thus Not an NLRA Violation .....26

CONCLUSION .....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aircraft Plating Co.</i> , 213 NLRB 664 (1974) .....	15
<i>Aldworth Co., Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 137 (2002) .....	15
<i>Angelica Healthcare Servs.</i> , 284 NLRB 844 (1987) .....	11
<i>Care Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 144 (1996) .....	8
<i>Clear Pine Mouldings</i> , 268 NLRB 1044 (1984) .....	17
<i>Concepts &amp; Designs, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 948 (1995) .....	17, 26
<i>Ernst Home Centers, Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 848 (1992) .....	12
<i>Foodtown Supermarkets</i> , 268 NLRB 630 (1984) .....	8
<i>Fort Dearborn Co. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 827 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	1, 3, 8, 13, 21, 24
<i>Frontier Tel. of Rochester, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 1270 (2005) .....	22
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co.</i> , 310 NLRB 1197 (1993) .....	15
<i>Gen. Motors LLC</i> , 369 NLRB No. 127, slip Op. 1 .....	9, 10

<i>Long-Airdox Co.</i> , 277 NLRB 1157 (1985) .....	22
<i>Mass Coastal Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 293 NLRB 496 (1989) .....	19
<i>M.D. Miller Trucking &amp; Topsoil, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 1225 (2014) .....	24
<i>Media Gen. Operations, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 560 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Mid-Mountain Foods, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 229 (2000) .....	23
<i>Miller Indust. Towing Equip., Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 1074 (2004) .....	23
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Black Bull Carting Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	4
<i>N. L. R. B. v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 26
<i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Sw. Reg’l Council of Carpenters</i> , 826 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	2, 3, 7
<i>Network Dynamics Cabling, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1423 (2007) .....	6
<i>NLRB v. Special Mine Services, Inc.</i> , 11 F.3d 88 (7th Cir.1993) .....	2
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 357 NLRB 1456 (2011) .....	14
<i>Peerless Food Prod.</i> , 236 NLRB 161 (1978) .....	12

<i>Phoenix Glove Co.</i> , 268 NLRB 680 (1984) .....	15, 25, 26
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	13
<i>Savers</i> , 337 NLRB 1039 (2002) .....	19
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	2
<i>Teamsters Local Union Nos. 822 &amp; 592 v. NLRB</i> , 956 F.2d 317 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	1
<i>Titanium Metals Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 392 F.3d 439 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Tube Craft</i> , 287 NLRB 491 (1987) .....	17
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO, Local 150-A v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 880 F.2d 1422 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	1, 2, 7, 8 16
<i>United States Postal Serv. &amp; Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers Branch 11, 360</i> NLRB 677 (2014) .....	6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 64.....	3
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	28
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	28
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(A)-(B) .....	28
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	28
